

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

FERNANDO STAPLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

---

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS  
Acting General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel  
PHILIP M. KOVNAT  
Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Office of the General Counsel  
131 M Street NE, Fifth Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2702

THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-9115

*Staple v. Broward County School Board*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT	
THE EMPLOYMENT-ACTION ELEMENT OF A TITLE VII RELIGIOUS-ACCOMMODATION CLAIM IS SATISFIED BY AN EMPLOYEE’S ALLEGATION THAT THE EMPLOYER’S DISCRIMINATORY ACTION AFFECTED THE COMPENSATION, TERMS, CONDITIONS, OR PRIVILEGES OF EMPLOYMENT.....	10
<i>A. Title VII’s Plain Language Prohibits Discrimination In Response To An Employee’s Request For A Religious Accommodation .....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>1. Requiring An Employee To Accept An Accommodation To Which He Objects Implicates The “Compensation, Terms, Conditions, Or Privileges Of Employment” Within The Meaning Of Title VII .....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>2. This Court’s Prior Decisions In Intentional-Discrimination Cases Should Not Be Read To Restrict Title VII’s Plain Language With Respect To Religious-Accommodation Cases .....</i>	<i>14</i>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

*B. The District Court Erred In Requiring That A Plaintiff Allege That He Suffered Discharge Or Discipline To State The Employment-Action Element Of A Religious-Accommodation Claim .....16*

*1. The District Court’s Discharge-Or-Discipline Standard Conflicts With Title VII’s Text, Structure, And Broad Remedial Purpose.....16*

*2. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Mandate Applying The Discharge-Or-Discipline Standard To This Case .....20*

*C. This Court Should Provide Guidance To The District Court On Whether Denying A Plaintiff’s Request For A Shift Change Or Requiring Him To Use Accrued Paid Leave For His Religious Observance Falls Within The Scope Of Title VII.....22*

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
* <i>Bailey v. Metro Ambulance Servs., Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	22-23
<i>Beadle v. Hillsborough Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 29 F.3d 589 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1128 (1995).....	21
* <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	15
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>County of Wash. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	13
<i>Dalberiste v. GLE Assocs., Inc.</i> , 814 F. App’x 495 (11th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2463 (2021).....	20
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park</i> , 245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	14-15, 24
<i>Dixon v. Palm Beach Cnty. Parks &amp; Recreation Dep’t</i> , 343 F. App’x 500 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1076 (2010).....	21
<i>Dixon v. The Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	11
<i>Forgus v. Esper</i> , 141 S. Ct. 234 (2020).....	16
<i>Gillis v. Georgia Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 400 F.3d 883 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018).....	7-8, 14-15
* <i>Lawson v. Washington</i> , 296 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*Lawson v. Washington*, 319 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2003).....19

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....11

*Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr.*,  
506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*, 523 U.S. 75 (1998) ..... 11-12

*Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.*, 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020).....16

*Ray v. McCullough Payne & Haan, LLC*, 838 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 21-22

\**Reed v. International Union*, 569 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2009),  
cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1048 (2010)..... 18-19

*Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.*, 566 U.S. 560 (2012) .....11

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*, 432 U.S. 63 (1977) ..... 10-11

*University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*, 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....18

*Walden v. Centers For Disease Control & Prevention*,  
669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 10, 20

*Walker v. Indian River Transp. Co.*, 741 F. App’x 740 (11th Cir. 2018) .....21

**STATUTES:**

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq* ..... 1

42 U.S.C. 2000e..... 1

\*42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(c) .....19

42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a) .....1

42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a) .....14

\*42 U.S.C. 2000e(j) ..... 2, 10, 13

<b>RULE:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	2

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

<i>EEOC Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination,</i> (Jan. 2021), available at <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination</a> .....	13
